

No. 10-1306

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GRANT THORNTON LLP,
Appellant – Cross-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
Appellee – Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia

Honorable Judge David A. Faber, District Judge
Case Nos. 1:00-cv-00655 & 1:03-cv-02129

PROOF RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF FOR GRANT THORNTON LLP

John H. Tinney
THE TINNEY LAW FIRM PLLC
222 Capitol Street
P.O. Box 3752
Charleston, WV 25337-3752
(304) 720-3310

Stanley J. Parzen
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Mark W. Ryan
Miriam R. Nemetz
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Appellant – Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. GRANT THORNTON DID NOT PROXIMATELY CAUSE THE DAMAGES CLAIMED BY THE FDIC	5
A. The FDIC’s Claimed Damages Lack A Direct Relationship To, And Were Not The Foreseeable Result Of, Grant Thornton’s Audit Report.	5
1. As a matter of law, Grant Thornton cannot be held liable for injuries not directly and foreseeably resulting from its breach of duty.	6
2. The Bank’s post-audit operating losses were not directly and foreseeably produced by Grant Thornton’s breach.	8
3. The timing of the Bank’s closure was not directly and foreseeably produced by Grant Thornton’s breach.	15
B. Keystone Management’s Misconduct Was An Intervening Cause.	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN STRIKING GRANT THORNTON’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND DISMISSING ITS COUNTERCLAIMS	25
A. The District Court Erred In Concluding That West Virginia Law Precludes All Defenses Based On Imputation Of Management’s Knowledge Or Conduct To The FDIC.	26
B. The Wholesale Preclusion Of Grant Thornton’s Defenses May Not Be Affirmed Based On The Adverse-Interest Exception.	30
C. Grant Thornton May Not Be Deprived Of The Defenses Of Contributory Negligence And Fraud On The Basis That It Was Negligent.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page(s)
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A SETTLEMENT CREDIT OF JUST \$1.3 MILLION FOR KUTAK'S \$22 MILLION SETTLEMENT WITH THE FDIC.....	36
A. When The Settlement Agreement Does Not Allocate Between Joint and Non-Joint Damages, West Virginia Law Requires A Non-Settling Joint Tortfeasor To Receive A Full Credit.	37
1. The FDIC knew that Kutak and Grant Thornton were jointly responsible for a single indivisible loss but failed to allocate the settlement agreement among joint and alleged non-joint damages.....	37
2. West Virginia law requires a full credit.....	38
3. The post-hoc settlement-allocation proceeding was unfair.	44
4. The settlement credit should be based on the amount stipulated in the settlement agreement, not the amount actually received by the FDIC.....	46
RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEAL.....	47
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	47
STANDARD OF REVIEW	48
ARGUMENT	49
THE FDIC IS NOT ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	49
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , 541 S.E.2d 576 (W. Va. 2000)	19
<i>Alaska Supreme Court Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp. v. Pleasant</i> , 887 P.2d 951 (Alaska 1994).....	39
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	32
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Ashley</i> , 204 U.S. 272 (1907).....	32
<i>Askanase v. Fatjo</i> , 130 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Baena v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 453 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Bd. of Educ. of McDowell County v. Zando, Martin & Milstead, Inc.</i> , 390 S.E.2d 796 (W.Va. 1990)	37, 39, 46, 47
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 803 N.E.2d 460 (Ill. 2003)	36
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992)	20
<i>Bloor v. Carro, Spandock, Londin, Rodman & Fass</i> , 754 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Bond v. City of Huntington</i> , 276 S.E.2d 539 (W. Va. 1981)	53
<i>Bowers v. Kuse</i> , 1998 WL 957455 (4th Cir. 1998).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bradley v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 256 S.E.2d 879 (W. Va. 1979)	28, 35
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	7
<i>Capper v. Gates</i> , 454 S.E.2d 54 (W. Va. 1994)	55
<i>Cenco, Inc. v. Seidman & Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Clark v. Milam</i> , 452 S.E.2d 714 (W. Va. 1994)	32
<i>Clifton v. Tomb</i> , 21 F.2d 893 (4th Cir. 1927).....	34
<i>Cohen v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 106 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003).....	41, 42
<i>Comeau v. Rupp</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1172 (D. Kan. 1992)	14, 50, 51
<i>Cordial v. Ernst & Young</i> , 483 S.E.2d 249 (W. Va. 1996)	27, 28, 31
<i>Ellis v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 530 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Ente Nazionale Per L'Energia v. Baliwag Navigation, Inc.</i> , 774 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185	18
<i>FDIC v. Bierman</i> , 2 F.3d 1424 (7th Cir. 1993).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FDIC v. Shrader & York</i> , 991 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Butler</i> , 904 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. Fenton</i> , 845 P.2d 1168 (Colo. 1993).....	47
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bluefield v. Crawford</i> , 386 S.E.2d 310 (W. Va. 1989).....	16
<i>First Va. Banks, Inc. v. BP Exploration & Oil, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Friedland v. TIC-The Indus. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 1203.....	42
<i>Garcia v. Duro Dyne Corp.</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 100 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	47
<i>Gasner v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 103 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Gerber Prods. Co. v. Fisher Tank Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1987).....	54
<i>Gribben v. Kirk</i> , 466 S.E.2d 147 (W. Va. 1995).....	49, 54, 57, 58
<i>Hardman Trucking, Inc. v. Poling Trucking Co.</i> , 346 S.E.2d 551 (W. Va. 1986).....	55
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010).....	12
<i>Hepper v. Triple U. Enters, Inc.</i> , 388 N.W.2d 525 (S.D. 1986).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hess Oil Virgin Island Corp. v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	19
<i>Home Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Gillam</i> , 952 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>Hudnall v. Mate Creek Trucking</i> , 490 S.E.2d 56 (W. Va. 1997).....	7, 10, 13
<i>In re J.T.R. Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1992).....	58
<i>In re Latin Inv. Corp.</i> , 168 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1993).....	57
<i>In re Lendvest Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen GMBH</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Lincoln Grain, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 345 N.W.2d 300 (Neb. 1984).....	14, 15, 33
<i>Lively v. Rufus</i> , 533 S.E.2d 662 (W. Va. 2000).....	7, 14
<i>Lockard v. City of Salem</i> , 43 S.E.2d 239 (W. Va. 1947).....	55
<i>Matthews v. Cumberland & Allegheny Gas Co.</i> , 77 S.E.2d 180 (W. Va. 1953).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maxwell v. KPMG LLP</i> , 520 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Mays v. Chang</i> , 579 S.E.2d 561 (W. Va. 2003).....	6
<i>Miller v. Fluharty</i> , 500 S.E.2d 310 (W. Va. 1997).....	57
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Ellender</i> , 968 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1998).....	41
<i>Moore Bros. Co. v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2000).....	48, 53
<i>Movitz v. First Nat’l Bank of Chicago</i> , 148 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7, 19
<i>NCP Litig. Trust v. KMPG, LLP</i> , 901 A.2d 871 (N.J. 2006).....	35
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neale v. Peake Operating Co.</i> , 404 S.E.2d 420 (W. Va. 1991).....	55
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 989 A.2d 313 (Pa. 2010).....	29
<i>Perry v. Melton</i> , 299 S.E.2d 8 (W. Va. 1982).....	9
<i>Powers-Taylor Drug Co. v. Faulconer</i> , 52 W. Va. 581 (1903).....	32
<i>Sergent v. City of Charleston</i> , 549 S.E.2d 311 (W. Va. 2001).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sloane v. Equivax Info. Sys.</i> , 510 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Smith v. Monanghela Power Co.</i> , 429 S.E.2d 643 (W. Va. 1993).....	40, 41, 46
<i>State ex rel. Chafin v. Mingo County Comm’n</i> , 434 S.E.2d 40 (W. Va. 1993).....	54, 56
<i>State v. Altizer Coal Land Co.</i> , 98 W. Va. 563 (1924).....	32
<i>Stratton v. Sacks</i> , 99 B.R. 686 (D. Md. 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 900 F.2d 255 (4th Cir. 1990) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	33
<i>Tazewell Oil Co., Inc. v. United Virginia Bank/Crestar Bank</i> , 413 S.E.2d 611 (Va. 1992).....	43, 44
<i>Teter v. Old Colony Co.</i> , 441 S.E.2d 728 (W. Va. 1994).....	55
<i>Thabault v. Chait</i> , 541 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 35
<i>Tommy’s Elbow Room, Inc. v. Kavorkian</i> , 754 P.2d 243 (Alaska 1988).....	47
<i>Trustees of AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi</i> , 303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	51
<i>United States v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 901 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>United States v. Dollar Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 938 (4th Cir. 1983).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vancouver Plywood Co. v. Godley Constr. Co.</i> , 393 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1968).....	54
<i>Wichita Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Black</i> , 781 P.3d 707 (Kan. 1989).....	58
<i>Wilt v. Buracker</i> , 443 S.E.2d 196 (W. Va. 1993).....	55
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(11)	27
W. Va. Code § 56-6-31	53, 54
MISCELLANEOUS	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 187, at 463 (2001)	7
1 <i>Sutherland On Damages</i> 1092 (4th ed. 1916)	55
<i>Compact Oxford English Dictionary</i> 1530 (2d ed. 2000)	51
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 282.....	32
